- AGENDA COVER MEMO w ' q '_ b

DATE: March 16, 2005

TO:

tane County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Public Works, Engineering Administration

PRESENTED BY: Sonny P. A. Chickering, County Engineer

AGENDA IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF
ITEM TITLE: $1,025,465.00 TO OAKRIDGE SAND & GRAVEL, INC., FOR GRADING

& PAVING, STAGECOACH ROAD (M.P. 0.22 TO M.P. 0.56), AND
AWARDING THE ALTERNATE BID ITEM-DELETE ROAD CLOSURE,
PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 04/05-05

MOTION

THAT THE ATTACHED BOARD ORDER BE ADOPTED TO AWARD THE CONTRACT
FOR GRADING & PAVING, STAGECOACH ROAD (M.P. 0.22 TO M.P. 0.56),
PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 04/05-05 TO OAKRIDGE SAND & GRAVEL, INC., IN
THE AMOUNT OF $1,025,465.00; AWARDING THE ALTERNATE BID ITEM-DELETE
ROAD CLOSURE; DIRECT THAT THE CONTRACT BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE BID SPECIFICATIONS; AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO
SIGN THE CONTRACT; AND REQUIRE THE CONTRACTOR TO PRESENT A
PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND IN THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE
CONTRACT.

ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Should the Board award a contract for grading and paving on Stagecoach Road (M.P.
0.22 to M.P. 0.56) that includes deletion of up to a 45-day road closure and pay an
additional $95,000.007

The total contract amount of $1,025,465.00 is within the FY 05-09 CIP budget authority of
$1.1 million.

DISCUSSION

A Background

Stagecoach Road is a Rural Local Road 11.5 miles in length. Near Richardson
Road, landslide activity below Stagecoach Road has caused pavement failure and
loss of significant road width. The Board has agreed that repairs are necessary.

This project bid in May of 2004, however, the low responsible bid of $1,778,995.00
was significantly over the $1.1 million project budget. Staff was directed to review
the project scope and make reductions sufficient to bring the project cost down. In
September of 2004, the Board adopted Order No. 04-9-22-1 amending the design



Agenda Cover Memo — March 16, 2005
Grading & Paving

Stagecoach Road {M.P. 0.22 to M.P. 0.56)
Contract No. 04/05-05

concept to reflect the reduced project scope, and amending the FY 05-09 Capital
Improvement Program to include the postponed Stagecoach Road repairs under the
Safety Improvements category for $1,100,000.

The project was publicly bid again on February 25, 2005, and the lowest responsibie
bid is under the CIP amount. Based on input from the public and emergency and
medical service providers, the bidding instructions included a Bid Aiternate to delete
a potential 45-day road closure. Board approval is requested to award an extra
$95,000 to the base bid so the road can remain open under the conditions stated in
the bid documents. The resulting increased total project cost would be
$1,025,465.00, still under the $1.1 million budget.

B. Analysis

Staff held various meetings with the public impacted by this project, as well as
emergency and medical providers in the area. Based on their input, a bid
alternative was added (Section 00220.03) to the contract documents that allowed
Lane County to delete the road closure. Under these provisions, the Contractor witl
be required to open and provide a single lane roadway through the length of the
“project suitable for public traffic during the following hours:

1.) Daily (including weekends and holidays)
6:00 A.M. to 7:00 AM.
5:30 P.M. to 6:30 P.M.

2.) Any time when work is not being performed.

Under the above conditions, road flaggers shall be provided by the Contractor.
The base bid allowed a maximum of 45 consecutive calendar days for Stagecoach
Road to be closed. Liquidated damages were set at $1,000 for every day after 45
that the road was not open, while a bonus of $1,000 was included in the base bid
for every day the road was closed less than 45 days.

Under the Alternate Bid that deletes the road closure, the damage and bonus
clauses would not be applicable.

The extra cost of the Alternate Bid item will be a lump sum payment for additional
project costs, including costs for blasting and excavation inefficiencies, overtime,

roadway maintenance, flagging during roadway open periods and all other costs

associated with deletion of the road closure.

Deleting the road closure will benefit local residents and the general public by:

+ Providing access through the project site during construction.



Agenda Cover Memo — March 16, 2005
Grading & Paving

Stagecoach Road {M.P. 0.22 to M.P. 0.56)
Contract No. 04/05-05

e Allowing improved flexibility and access for emergency medical vehicles serving
the public along Stagecoach Road.

* Recognizing that forest fire restrictions will most likely be in effect, and that a
road closure would seriously impede safe and efficient fire suppression
operations.

e Balancing the need to safely and efficiently construct the road while maintaining
reasonable access to the public.

By awarding the Bid Alternate to keep the road open under the terms specified in the
contract, there is approximately a 10% increase over the base bid of $930,465.00.

C. Alternatives/Options

1. Approve the contract for a total amount of $1,025,465.00 by awarding the Bid
Alternate to delete the road closure.

2. Approve the base bid amount of $930,465.00 and allow a maximum road closure
of 45 consecutive days with a daily contractor bonus and/or penalty of $1,000.00
for day.

3. Deny award of the contract and direct staff to address the road failure in some
other manner.

D. Recommendation

Option 1.

IV. IMPLEMENTATION/FOLLOW-UP

Upon approval by the Board, this contract will be processed for execution by the County
Administrator, and all required security bonds will be obtained.

ATTACHMENTS
Board Order
Bid Recap



IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY
STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,025,465.00 TO OAKRIDGE SAND &
GRAVEL, INC., FOR GRADING & PAVING,
STAGECOACH ROAD (M.P. 0.22 TO M.P.
0.56), AND AWARDING THE ALTERNATE BID
ITEM-DELETE ROAD CLOSURE,
PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 04/05-05

ORDER NO.

A S P e~ p—

WHEREAS, on Friday, February 25, 2005, Fred A. Willer, Design Engineer, Lane
County Department of Public Works, under authority of Lane Manual, Chapter 21, opened bids
for Grading & Paving, Stagecoach Road (M.P. 0.22 To M.P. 0.56), Prospective Contract No.
04/05-05; and

WHEREAS, Oakridge Sand & Gravel, Inc., submitted a base bid of $930,465.00 with an
Alternate Bid ltem-Delete Road Closure of $95,000.00, for the lowest total bid amount of
$1,025,465.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board has concurred in the necessity of the road repair and believes the
deletion of a full 45 day road closure during construction is most compatible with the greatest
public good and the least private injury, and the Director of the Department of Public Works
recommends that the Alternate Bid to delete the road closure be accepted; NOW THEREFORE
BEIT

ORDERED that the Alternate Bid — Delete Road Closure, received from Oakridge Sand
& Gravel Inc., be accepted as recommended; and it is further

ORDERED that Oakridge Sand & Gravel inc., be awarded a contract for Grading &
Paving, Stagecoach Road (M.P. 0.22 To M.P. 0.56), Prospective Contract No. 04/05-05, in the
amount of $1,025,465.00, in accordance with the bid specifications; and it is further

ORDERED that a contract be executed in accordance with this Order and the bid
specifications provided the contractor presents a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, each
for the full amount of the contract, prior to execution; and it is further

ORDERED that following receipt of the contractor's Performance Bond and Payment
Bond, the County Administrator be authorized to sign the contract.

DATED this day of , 2005,

Anna Morrison, Chair
Lane County Board of Commissioners

3-Zo5 ,
o ot



- g . . .¢| 00052CE 00'529'.€ $ 5/0'L RERTY! vz adi) ‘neipiens zz
- g ¢{ oooss 00085 g 4 yoeg sayoeoddy yeydsy Jo4 eix3 12
- $ $il o5 ivy've 000sLv2  $ 05§ uoy OVINH 8su2q 2/} ‘2 18427 02
- $; &1 oowes 00'sZY'6 $ . 059 uoj aseq ajebaibby 0-.b/¢ 61
- $ 4 008LE'LS 00'00E'sP g - oov'e uo) aseg a)ebaibby 0~.2/1 | 81
- $ . _§| o000l 00°00L'8 $ o€l U yidaq 1994 § ‘adid WBAIND yYoul-gE Lt
- g ¢ | oooogt 00'6ZL'1 $ S ‘PAND uojeAEOX3 00 9
- $ - '$.| 0070004 00°000'6L  §° b wng dwn spagpeoy Buysiulg S}
- $ . § ooor9 00'008 g 0z eD-W Buusien i
- $ - gl 0095929 oo00g'se $ - 008'2L 3 U S2|0H ISBIg Paljoo) €l
- $ ‘¢ 00029'0€L 0o00Z'Irs $ 0552z "PA N uoleAeox] [e4ausD) Z1
- $ 00°000°29 00°000°01 $ } wng dwn (seioy -+ 'L} Buigarugy puy Bulead LI
- $ 00°000't 000052  $ b wng dwny SUOONIISAQ R SBIMOILS JO [BAOWRY ()
- $ 00°000°12 00°000°02 $ s wng dwn MO AsAng UolonIsuoD 6
- 3 00'tvl 00°081 $ 9t yoe3 sBeg pueg 8
- $ 000002 00°005'Z $ L wng dwn [o5uen uoIsolg
- g 00°058'02 00005'Lk  § 00S Jnoy siabBel4 9
- g - 00000t 00°000't $ 0z yoe3 swiniQ onseld Aeiodws) §
- $ . oo'szL'L 00°005°L g Gl yoe3 sapeouseqg Aeiodws]
- $ 00°000'L 0070052 $ 00S o 'bg subig Aesodwa) €
- $ Q0'000' 00'005'E 3 I wng dwny  2yed) jo uojoean g uonosjold Aesodwal
- $ 00°000'¥0L poooo'sel  $ } wng dwn uonezijqol L
junowy aad unotuy 29ud junowy aaud Ao nun wajy| "ON
nun Bun . nun way)
£9%.6 HO abpwep Md  :Ag pawasyn
80,26 HO pusg 152 x08 Od
69€9 X08 Od "ou} ‘eneis) g puesg abpuseo 08 :Ag pasedaid
c# OU| "UCHONUSUOD TV 2# eqp ‘Auedwod pue Jaysld b

002 ‘sz Aienuga4 “Aeplid

Wv 00:01 :Bujuado jo ajeq

§0-S0//0 1IOBRUOD

dvO3d dig

(950 'd'W OL 220 ‘d'W) QVOM HOVODIAOVLS  :a)ls Aunod

ONIAYd 2 ONIOVHO  :uonduasag

SNIOAA 21|qNd }0 Juawpedag Ajunon aue]



‘paniUgNS S3S0D JjUn WO} P3JEIND|ED S|EJO} PUE S|BJ0) PERUIgAS S,10)19E4)U0D UBaMaq Aouedalasip e sajealpu]

06'889'89€"L $

00°99%'s20°L $

00°005'50. $

:pIE JO JUNOWY (Ej0L

:9jewpsy s Joaujbug

00°000'00Z 00°000°G6 l wng dwn 2Ins0|D peCY Jj2jeg 92

W3L Q19 ALYNYALTY
$ 05°889'831'1 $ 00°'59F'0€6 $ ‘P19 jo Junowy |e30L

$ - . ¢] ooose $ qoge’ -1 §| oooor $:o00r. - 8| O a Buipeas jueuewuad 5T

$ '${ oosL $ 006 : . .¢| ooose $ 000t .. 8| s€ ql Buiziay ¥Z

g - $| ooo00L'Y $ o000s€'c .- ¢| 00000 $ 0000sT . $| ¢ yoeg paield 's[eulwlal |leipieng £2
unowy #9ud unowy aaud unowy EETTR AD nun wayy ‘ON
nun nun nun way)
€926 HO abpuyeg M4 :Ag paaaun

8026 ¥O Pusg 1L %09 Od
69E£9 x08 Od ‘ou| ‘[areD) g pueg abpueQ DS :Ag pasedaid
c# "OU| ‘UOHONUISUOD VI T# eqp 'Auedwo pue Joysid  L# :

G600z '6Z Aenugad ‘Aepud

Wv 00:01 :Bupuadg jo ajeq

S0-50/p0  :joENUOD

(950 'd'W OL 220 'd'W) VO HOVODIOVIS

ONIAYd @ ONIAYHO

8)g Ajunop

:uopduasag





